

(CCC) Reduced Parking Fees

- Did the council introduce free or reduced car parking during the pandemic (i.e since March 2020)?

If so, please provide a brief summary of the fee reduction (location, extent of price reduction, whether scheme was for key workers or all motorists, etc). If more than one scheme was introduced, please detail each one.

- For each scheme,
 - what date did the reduced parking fees scheme come into effect and
 - on what date did it expire/ was it due to expire?
- For each scheme, has the scheme been extended beyond the duration that was initially announced? If so, until what date?

Response:

The usual car parking fees applied for most of the time since March 2020, however, various discounts and parking schemes have been made available at car parks run by Cambridge City Council and these are listed below:

Discount Scheme	Car Parks	Start Date	End Date	Extended? inc. New End Date	Who scheme is for
£1 per hour	All chargeable car parks	1/8/20	31/10/20	No	All public
Free first hour	All multi storey car parks	13/1/21	13/4/21	No	All public
Key worker free parking	All car parks (Grand Arcade car park excluded from 1/6/20 onwards)	27/3/20	31/5/20	No	Key workers
Free parking permit scheme for Public sector workers	All car parks (excluding Grand Arcade)	1/6/20	31/8/20	Yes 31/10/20 Yes 21/7/21	All key workers employed by public sector

FOI Ref					Response sent
City centre workers discounted monthly permit scheme	All multi storey car parks (excluding Grand Arcade)	1/6/20	31/7/20	No	Public working in city centre

Further queries on this matter should be directed to foi@cambridge.gov.uk